Basic and diluted   445,272,000   445,272,000   445,272,000   445,272,000   445,350,614   445,350,614
Net loss per share attributable to common shareholders

Basic and diluted   (0.17)   (0.06)   (0.01)   (0.03)   (0.03)   (0.01)

11

Table of Contents

(1) Share-based compensation expenses were allocated in operating costs and expenses as follows:

   Year Ended December 31,   Six Months Ended June 30,
   2017   2018   2018   2019
   RMB   RMB   US$   RMB   RMB   US$
   (in thousands)
Cost of revenue   26   9   1   4   43   6
Selling expenses   196   110   16   54   357   52
General and administrative expenses   386   726   106   423   66,953   9,753
Research and development expenses   203   122   18   62   421   61

Total   811   967   141   543   67,774   9,872

The following table presents our summary consolidated balance sheet data as of December 31, 2017 and 2018:

   As of December 31,

  As of June 30, 2019

Pro Forma
As of June 30, 2019

(Unaudited)   2017   2018
   RMB   RMB   US$   RMB   US$   RMB   US$
   (in thousands)
Summary Consolidated Balance Sheet Data:

Cash and cash equivalents   12,261   6,640   967   44,759   6,519   44,759   6,519
Restricted cash (including amounts of the consolidated

VIE of RMB 27,992, RMB 145,599 thousand and
RMB 133,237 thousand as of December 31, 2017 and
2018 and June 30, 2019, respectively)   28,019   145,631   21,214   133,270   19,413   133,270   19,413

Accounts receivable, net of allowance for doubtful
accounts   70,690   108,434   15,795   116,297   16,941   116,297   16,941

Long-term investments   17,765   21,575   3,143   22,552   3,285   22,552   3,285

Total assets   165,777   334,084   48,666   361,305   52,629   361,305   52,629

Accounts payable (including amounts of the
consolidated VIE and its subsidiaries without
recourse to the Company of RMB 15,220 thousand,
RMB 72,989 thousand and RMB 81,342 thousand as
of December 31, 2017 and 2018 and June 30, 2019,
respectively)   15,453   73,448   10,699   81,604   11,887   81,604   11,887

Insurance premium payables (including amounts of the
consolidated VIE and its subsidiaries without
recourse to the Company of RMB 101,694 thousand,
RMB 114,447 thousand and RMB 101,048 thousand
as of December 31, 2017 and 2018 and June 30, 2019,
respectively)   101,694   114,447   16,671   101,048   14,719   101,048   14,719

12

Table of Contents

   As of December 31,

 As of June 30, 2019

Pro Forma
As of June 30, 2019

(Unaudited)   2017   2018
   RMB   RMB   US$   RMB   US$   RMB   US$
   (in thousands)

Other payables and accrued expenses (including
amounts of the consolidated VIE and its subsidiaries
without recourse to the Company of RMB25,522
thousand, RMB 60,599 thousand and RMB 29,947
thousand as of December 31, 2017 and 2018 and June
30, 2019, respectively)   26,036   36,908   5,376   23,042   3,356   23,042   3,356

Payroll and welfare payable (including amounts of the
consolidated VIE and its subsidiaries without
recourse to the Company of RMB 17,017 thousand,
RMB 31,850 thousand and RMB 20,370 thousand as
of December 31, 2017 and 2018 and June 30, 2019,
respectively)   17,017   31,850   4,640   20,514   2,988   20,514   2,988

Income taxes payable (including amounts of the
consolidated VIE and its subsidiaries without
recourse to the Company of RMB 206 thousand,
RMB 206 thousand and RMB 229 thousand as of
December 31, 2017 and 2018 and June 30, 2019,
respectively)   445   250   36   324   47   324   47

Total liabilities   183,919   297,549   43,343   250,583   36,500   250,583   36,500

Total mezzanine equity   367,228   421,773   61,438   436,881   63,639   —   —
Total shareholders’ deficit   (385,370)   (385,238)   (56,115)   (326,159)   (47,510)   110,722   16,129

Total liabilities, mezzanine equity and shareholders’
deficit   165,777   334,084   48,666   361,305   52,629   361,305   52,629

13

Table of Contents

The following table sets forth our summary consolidated cash flow data for the years ended December 31, 2017 and 2018:

   For the Year Ended December 31,   For Six Months Ended June 30,
   2017   2018   2018   2019
   RMB   RMB   US$   RMB   RMB   US$
   (in thousands)
Summary Consolidated Cash Flow Data:

Net cash (used in)/ provided by operating activities   (85,349)   66,853   9,739   5,279   55,170   8,036
Net cash provided by/(used in) investing activities   57,767   (3,554)   (518)   (2,533)   (2,926)   (427)

[…]

Basic and diluted   445,272,000   445,272,000   445,272,000   445,272,000   445,350,614   445,350,614
Net loss per share attributable to common shareholders

Basic and diluted   (0.17)   (0.06)   (0.01)   (0.03)   (0.03)   (0.01)

76

Table of Contents

(1) Share-based compensation expenses were allocated in operating costs and expenses as follows:

   Year Ended December 31,   Six Months Ended June 30,
   2017   2018   2018   2019
   RMB   RMB   US$   RMB   RMB   US$
   (in thousands)
Cost of revenue   26   9   1   4   43   6
Selling expenses   196   110   16   54   357   52
General and administrative expenses   386   726   106   423   66,953   9,753
Research and development expenses   203   122   18   62   421   61

Total   811   967   141   543   67,774   9,872

The following table presents our selected consolidated balance sheet data as of December 31, 2017 and 2018:

   As of December 31,

  As of June 30, 2019

Pro Forma
As of June 30, 2019

(Unaudited)   2017   2018
   RMB   RMB   US$   RMB   US$   RMB   US$
   (in thousands)
Selected Consolidated Balance Sheet Data:

Cash and cash equivalents   12,261   6,640   967   44,759   6,519   44,759   6,519
Restricted cash (including amounts of the consolidated

VIE of RMB 27,992, RMB 145,599 thousand and RMB
133,237 thousand as of December 31, 2017 and 2018
and June 30, 2019, respectively)   28,019   145,631   21,214   133,270   19,413   133,270   19,413

Accounts receivable, net of allowance for doubtful
accounts   70,690   108,434   15,795   116,297   16,941   116,297   16,941

Long-term investments   17,765   21,575   3,143   22,552   3,285   22,552   3,285

Total assets   165,777   334,084   48,666   361,305   52,629   361,305   52,629

Accounts payable (including amounts of the consolidated
VIE and its subsidiaries without recourse to the
Company of RMB 15,220 thousand, RMB
72,989 thousand and RMB 81,342 thousand as of
December 31, 2017 and 2018 and June 30, 2019,
respectively)   15,453   73,448   10,699   81,604   11,887   81,604   11,887

Insurance premium payables (including amounts of the
consolidated VIE and its subsidiaries without recourse
to the Company of RMB 101,694 thousand, RMB
114,447 thousand and RMB 101,048 thousand as of
December 31, 2017 and 2018 and June 30, 2019,
respectively)   101,694   114,447   16,671   101,048   14,719   101,048   14,719

77

Table of Contents

   As of December 31,

 As of June 30, 2019

Pro Forma
As of June 30, 2019

(Unaudited)   2017   2018
   RMB   RMB   US$   RMB   US$   RMB   US$
   (in thousands)

Other payables and accrued expenses (including amounts
of the consolidated VIE and its subsidiaries without
recourse to the Company of RMB25,522 thousand,
RMB 60,599 thousand and RMB 29,947 thousand as of
December 31, 2017 and 2018 and June 30, 2019,
respectively)   26,036   36,908   5,376   23,042   3,356   23,042   3,356

Payroll and welfare payable (including amounts of the
consolidated VIE and its subsidiaries without recourse
to the Company of RMB 17,017 thousand, RMB 31,850
thousand and RMB 20,370 thousand as of
December 31, 2017 and 2018 and June 30, 2019,
respectively)   17,017   31,850   4,640   20,514   2,988   20,514   2,988

Income taxes payable (including amounts of the
consolidated VIE and its subsidiaries without recourse
to the Company of RMB 206 thousand, RMB 206
thousand and RMB 229 thousand as of December 31,
2017 and 2018 and June 30, 2019, respectively)   445   250   36   324   47   324   47

Total liabilities   183,919   297,549   43,343   250,583   36,500   250,583   36,500

Total mezzanine equity   367,228   421,773   61,438   436,881   63,639   —   —
Total shareholders’ deficit   (385,370)   (385,238)   (56,115)   (326,159)   (47,510)   110,722   16,129

Total liabilities, mezzanine equity and shareholders’ deficit   165,777   334,084   48,666   361,305   52,629   361,305   52,629

78

Table of Contents

The following table sets forth our selected consolidated cash flow data for the years ended December 31, 2017 and 2018:

   For the Year Ended December 31,   For Six Months Ended June 30,
   2017   2018   2018   2019
   RMB   RMB   US$   RMB   RMB   US$
   (in thousands)
Selected Consolidated Cash Flow Data:

Net cash (used in)/ provided by operating activities   (85,349)   66,853   9,739   5,279   55,170   8,036
Net cash provided by/(used in) investing activities   57,767   (3,554)   (518)   (2,533)   (2,926)   (427)